
 
7551 Court Street · P.O. Box 217 · Elizabethtown, New York 12932 

Telephone (518) 873-3332 · Fax (518) 873-3339 
                
 
Daniel L. Palmer              Linda M. Wolf 
County Manager                   Purchasing Agent 
 
TO:  All Bidders 

 
FROM: Linda Wolf, CPA, Purchasing Agent 
 
DATE: June 10, 2015 
 
SUBJECT:  Addendum #1 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES & FOOD SERVICE SUPPLIES 

 
This Addendum, issued to bid document holders of record, indicates changes to the bid documents for 
the JANITORIAL SUPPLIES & FOOD SERVICE SUPPLIES Bid Opening June 17, 2015. 
 

Please replace the following in your bid package with the attached: 
 

JANITORIAL SUPPLIES SPECS LIST 
& 

PROPOSAL # 1 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

END OF ADDENDUM # 1 
 

ESSEX COUNTY 
OFFICE OF THE MANAGER 



JANITORIAL SUPPLIES SPECS LIST
July 1, 2015 - December 31, 2015

6/10/2015 dt 1

ITEM

Multifold Paper Towels - 9.25 x 9.50, white, heavy weight, sample please

Roll Toilet Tissue - 2 ply, ind. wrap, indicate # sheets per roll
Large Plastic Trash Bags - clear, 100lb dry / 75lb wet, approx size: 33 x 40, heavy duty (at least 1 mil), on a 
roll, sample please 
Large Plastic Trash Bags - clear, 40+ gal, approx size: 40 x 63, heavy duty (at least 1 mil), on a roll, sample 
please 

Medium Plastic Trash Bags - clear 20 - 30 gal, heavy duty (at least 1 mil), on a roll, sample please
Small Plastic Trash Bags - clear, 20lb dry / 10lb wet, 24 x 24, heavy duty, (at least 1 mil), on a roll sample 
please

Cups: 5oz cold, plastic, 2 7/8"H x 1 1/2" base

Cups: 7oz cold, plastic, Dart Conex # 7N25 or equal 

Cups: 8oz hot/cold, styrofoam DC8J8

Furniture Polish / aerosol, silicone free, Pledge, lemon, or equal

Furniture Polish / aerosol, Pledge or equal

Liquid Disinfectant/Cleaner (non-abrasive) Comet or equal - not creme

Roll Paper Towel/Perf, sample please - WHITE

Roll Paper Towel/Perf, good quality, sample please - BROWN

Roll Paper Towel - Brawny or equal

Spray Disinfectant - citris fragrance

Spray Disinfectant - SPRAYPAK or equal

Liquid All-Purpose Bathroom Cleaner - disinfecting Cello DBS or equal

Bleach - Clorox or equal

Oxiclean, 25lb tub

Plungers 

Toilet Brush with Holder

Brooms: corn maids

Liquid Bowl Cleaner - low corrosive / acidity

Air Deodorizer - Simonize Eliminator or equal - Provide Sample & Specs if equal product

Air Freshener - 9.7 oz - Febreze Air Effects or equal

Odor Obsorbing Gel - assorted scents - 8 oz - Natural Magic, or equal

Mop Head - 8 oz - THIN BAND ONLY (nylon or blend for waxing)

Mop Head - 16 oz - THIN BAND ONLY

Mop Head - 20 oz - THIN BAND ONLY



JANITORIAL SUPPLIES SPECS LIST
July 1, 2015 - December 31, 2015

6/10/2015 dt 2

Cotton Wall Mop Pad - 5" x 8 1/2" - Geerpres # 9502 or equal

Microfiber Wall Wash Mop Pad - 5" x 10 1/2"

Handle for above Microfiber Wall Wash Mop

Wet Mop - Heavy Duty - Washable - 4 ply - 8 oz

Wet Mop - Heavy Duty - Washable - 4 ply - 12 oz

Wet Mop - Heavy Duty - Washable - 4 ply - 16 oz

Murphy's Oil - liquid soap or equal

Bully crème cleanser - qt

Digest - gallon - or equal - Provide Sample & Specs if equal product

Ammonia - container size: gallon

Powder Cleanser - Comet or equal - Provide Sample & Specs if equal product

Simple Green - gallon or equal - Provide Sample & Specs if equal product

Grout Cleaner - qt

CLR - qt or equal - Provide Sample & Specs if equal product

Spray Bottles - 32oz

Trigger Sprayers
NetCare - N841 - oil based stainless steel cleaner, aresol, or equal - Provide Sample & Specs if equal 
product

CLRN844 stainless steel cleaner, or equal  - Provide Sample & Specs if equal product

Mop Handles

Floor Wax - Nova X, or equal

Floor Stripper - 10 gal

Floor Finish - Buckey Proclaim, or equal

Laundry Detergent (20 lb box)

Dish Detergent

Cleaner/Degreaser - Simonize AP7 - GAL size or equal

Cleaner/Degreaser - Simonize Strike Force - QT size or equal

GOJO Deluxe Lotion Hand Soap 2L - # 2217

Dispsenser for GOJO # 2217

Liquid Hand Soap Simonize Phlo Off or equal, for dispensers (gal)

Hand Sanitizers Purell 9656/9657 or equal

Hand Sanitizers Foam 5392 or equal

Single Use Laundry Detergent Packets



JANITORIAL SUPPLIES SPECS LIST
July 1, 2015 - December 31, 2015

6/10/2015 dt 3

Electrolux Style U / Prolux Vacuum Bags 

Mighty Mite - Type MM vacuum bags

Sanitaire Vacuum Bags - UP-1 - 9100, C4900

Sanitaire Vacuum Bags - SD - P1/6600

Vacuum Cleaner Scent Tabs - Style 515

Ecolab TriStar Flexylight Laundry Soap # 16326

Ecolab Neutral Floor Cleaner # 6100035

Ecolab Heavy Duty Bathroom Cleaner Disinfectant # 10158

Ecolab Orange Force # 21038

Ecolab Revitalize Perfusion Carpet Cleaner # 10379

Ecolab Revitalize Encapsulation Carpet Cleaner - 1 gal - # 61495099

Ecolab Solid Surge Plus # 17905

Ecolab All Purpose Cleaner # 14205

Ecolab Solid Navisoft # 16001

Ecolab Stain Away # 13649

Disposable Multipurpose Rags - 10" x 12" - 200/bx - Scott Rags In A Box or equal

Shop Rags - 100% cotton - 14x14 - 60/bx - Uline # S-7288 or equal

Terry Cloth Rags - 14x14

Glass Cleaner

Revitalize Miracle Spotter w/Sprayer # 14511 or equal

Antibacterial Foam Soap - 1250 ml

Antibacterial Foam Soap Dispenser - 1250 ml

Snapback Spray Buff Floor Cleaner or equal - Gal size 

MPC All-Surf - All Purpose Cleaner or equal

Simonize Freedom Bowl Cleaner - 4/gal or equal

Magic Erasers (Mr. Clean) or equal

Orange Glo or equal

Enmotion Towels - Brown - 6/800' cs

Enmotion Towels - White - 6/800' cs

Urinal Blocks - 4 oz - Krystal - cherry fragrance or equal

Urinal Screen - deodorizing - citrus scent - sample please

Sanitary Napkin Receptacle Liners - 10" x 7" x 3", 500 case



JANITORIAL SUPPLIES SPECS LIST
July 1, 2015 - December 31, 2015

6/10/2015 dt 4

Dispenser Products - Janitors

Revitalize Carpet Cleaner - 2L - 61495077

Oasis 63 - disinfectant - ECO14206

Oasis 41 - glass cleaner - ECO24156

Oasis 11 - ECO21011



PROPOSAL # 1 - JANITORIAL SUPPLIES
July 1, 2015 - December 31, 2015

6/10/2015 dt 1

ITEM EST ANNUAL 
QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER

CONTAINER SIZE / 
SHEETS PER ROLL / 

NUMBER PACKED PER 
CASE

PRICE PER 
CASE

Multifold Paper Towels - 9.25 x 9.50, white, heavy 
weight, SAMPLE PLEASE 75 cases

Roll Toilet Tissue - 2 ply, ind. Wrap 175 cases
Large Plastic Trash Bags - clear, 100lb dry / 75lb wet, 
approx size: 33 x 40, heavy duty (at least 1 mil), on a 
roll, SAMPLE PLEASE 55 cases

Large Plastic Trash Bags - clear, 40+ gal, approx size: 40 
x 63, heavy duty (at least 1 mil), SAMPLE PLEASE 10 cases
Medium Plastic Trash Bags - clear, 20-30 gal, heavy 
duty, on a roll (at least 1 mil), SAMPLE PLEASE 12 cases
Small Plastic Trash Bags - clear, 24 x 24, heavy duty (at 
least 1 mil), on a roll, SAMPLE PLEASE 36000 bags

Cups: 5oz cold, 2 7/8"H x 1 1/2" base 8000 cups

Cups: 7oz cold, plastic, Dart Conex # 7N25 or equal 10000 cups

Cups: 8oz hot/cold, styrofoam DC8J8 21000 cups
Furniture Polish / aerosol, silicone free, Pledge, Lemon 
or equal 12 cases

Furniture Polish / aerosol, Pledge, or equal 6 cases
Liquid Disinfectant/Cleaner (non-abrasive) Comet, 32 oz  
NOT CRÈME 2 cases
Roll Paper Towel/Perf, , sample please - WHITE - 
RECYCLED 500 rolls
Roll Paper Towel/Perf, good quality, sample please - 
BROWN - RECYCLED 2100 rolls

Roll Paper Towel - equal to Brawny or Bounty 25 cases

Spray Disinfectant -  citris fragrance 100 cases

Spray Disinfectant -  SPRAY PAK, or equal 10 cases
Liquid All-Purpose Bathroom Cleaner - disinfecting Cello 
DBS, or equal 52 gallons

Bleach - Clorox,  or equal 150 gallons

Oxiclean, 25lb tub 3 tubs

Plunger 10 ea

Toilet Brush with Holder 15 ea

Brooms: corn maids 20 ea



PROPOSAL # 1 - JANITORIAL SUPPLIES
July 1, 2015 - December 31, 2015

6/10/2015 dt 2

Liquid Bowl Cleaner - low corrosive / acidity, 120 bottles
Air Deodorizer - Simonize Eliminator or equal - Provide 
Sample & Specs if equal product 36 cases

Air Freshener - 9.7 oz - Febreze Air Effects or equal 5 cases
Odor Obsorbing Gel - assorted scents - 8 oz - Natural 
Magic, or equal 20 ea
Mop Head - 8 oz - THIN BAND ONLY  - (nylon or blend 
for waxing) 2 doz

Mop Head - 16 oz - THIN BAND ONLY 47 doz

Mop Head - 20 oz - THIN BAND ONLY 3 doz
Cotton Wall Mop Pad 5" x 8 1/2" - Geerpres # 9502 or 
equal 12 ea
Microfiber Wall Wash Mop Pad - 5" x 10 1/2" - Backing: 
velcro style loop 12 ea

Handle for above Microfiber Wall Wash Mop 12 ea

Wet Mop - Heavy Duty - Washable - 4 ply - 8 oz 12 ea

Wet Mop - Heavy Duty - Washable - 4 ply - 12 oz 12 ea

Wet Mop - Heavy Duty - Washable - 4 ply - 16 oz 12 ea

Murphy's Oil - liquid soap, or equal 6 cases

Bully crème cleanser - qt 1 case
Digest - gal - or equal - Provide Sample & Specs if 
equal product 3 cases

Ammonia - container size: gallon, 24 cases
Powder Cleanser - Comet, or equal - Provide Sample & 
Specs if equal product 12 cases
Simple Green - gallon or equal - Provide Sample & 
Specs if equal product 3 cases

Grout Cleaner - qt 2 cases
CLR - qt or equal - Provide Sample & Specs if equal 
product 2 cases

Spray Bottles - 32oz 36 ea

Trigger Sprayers 36 ea
NetCare N841 - oil based stainless steel cleaner, aresol, 
or equal 10 cases

CLRN844 stainless steel cleaner, or equal 2 cases

Mop Handles 24 ea

Floor Wax - Nova X, or equal 20 gal



PROPOSAL # 1 - JANITORIAL SUPPLIES
July 1, 2015 - December 31, 2015

6/10/2015 dt 3

Floor Stripper - 10 gal 20 gal

Floor Finish - Buckeye Proclaim, or equal 10 gal

 480 lbs

Dish Detergent 5 cases
Cleaner/Degreaser - Simonize AP7, container size: 
gallon, or equal 10 cases
Cleaner/Degreaser - Simonize Stike Force or equal, 
container size: Quart 5 cases
GOJO Deluxe Lotion Hand Soap 2L - # 2217 - 
dispensers supplied free of charge 30 cases

Dispenser for # 2217 - FREE 2 cases
Liquid Hand Soap Simonize Phlo Off or equal, for 
dispensers (gal) 12 gal

Hand Sanitizers Purell 9656/9657, or equal 5 cases

Hand Sanitizers Foam 5392, or equal 5 cases

Single Use Laundry Detergent Packets 1 case

Electrolux Style U / Prolux Vacuum Bags - 100/cs 200 bags

Mighty Mite - Type MM vacuum bags 60 bags

Sanitaire Vacuum Bags - UP-1 - 9100, C4900 100 bags

Sanitaire Vacuum Bags - SD - P1/6600 200 bags

Vacuum Cleaner Scent Tabs - Style 515 5 packages

Ecolab TriStar Flexylight Laundry Soap # 16326 35

Ecolab Neutral Floor Cleaner # 6100035 35 cases
Ecolab Heavy Duty Bathroom Cleaner Disinfectant # 
10158 10 cases

Ecolab Orange Force # 21038 1 case

Ecolab Revitalize Perfusion Carpet Cleaner # 10379 1 case
Ecolab Revitalize Encapsulation Carpet Cleaner - 1 gal - 
# 61495099 1 case

Ecolab Solid Surge Plus # 17905 12 cases

Ecolab All Purpose Cleaner # 14205 2 cases

Ecolab Solid Navisoft # 16001 10 cases

Ecolab Stain Away # 13649 3 cases
Disposable Multipurpose Rags, 10" x 12", 200/bx - Scott 
Rags In A Box or equal 2 boxes



PROPOSAL # 1 - JANITORIAL SUPPLIES
July 1, 2015 - December 31, 2015

6/10/2015 dt 4

Shop Rags - 100% cotton - 14x14 - 60/bx - Uline # S-
7288 or equal 2 cases

Terry Cloth Rags - 14x14 2 cases

Glass Cleaner 1 case

Revitalize Miracle Spotter w/Sprayer # 14511 or equal 1 case
Antibacterial Foam Soap - 1250 ml - dispensers 
supplied free of charge 5 cases
Dispenser for Antibacterial Foam Soap - 1250 ml - 
FREE 2 cases
Snapback Spray Buff, Floor Cleaner or equal size: 
Gallon 4 cases

MPC All-Surf - All Purpose Cleaner or equal 3 cases

Simonize Freedom Bowl Cleaner - 4/gal or equal 2 cases

Magic Erasers (Mr. Clean) or equal 12 cases

Orange Glo or equal 2 cases

Enmotion Towels - Brown - 6/800'/cs 40 cases

Enmotion Towels - White - 6/800'/cs 8 cases
Urinal Blocks - 4 oz - Krystal - cherry frangrance or 
equal 3 cases
Urinal Screen - deodorizing - citrus scent - sample 
please 2 cases

Sanitary Napkin Receptacle Liner - 10" x 7" x3", 500/cs 2 cases

Revitalize Carpet Cleaner - 61495077 3 cases

Oasis 63 - disinfectant - ECO14206 3 cases

Oasis 41 - glass cleaner - ECO24156 3 cases

Oasis 11 - ECO21011 3 cases

MINIMUM ORDER TO AVOID SHIPPING FEES

NAME:  

ADDRESS:  

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE:

TITLE:  

Dispenser Products - Janitors



PROPOSAL # 1 - JANITORIAL SUPPLIES
July 1, 2015 - December 31, 2015

6/10/2015 dt 5

TELEPHONE:  FAX:  

EMAIL:  

SOCIAL SECURITY/FEDERAL ID NO: 

DATE:  
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